Refer to Pro Forma Historical, Pro Forma Forecast and Statutory Forecast Results table above for notes.

Section 4.4.1

1.6. Board and management

Topic Summary
For more
information

Who are
Adore Beauty’s
Directors?

Justin Ryan, Chair

Kate Morris, Executive Director

James Height, Executive Director

Marina Go, Non-Executive Director

Sandra Birkensleigh, Non-Executive Director

Section 6.1

Who are
Adore Beauty’s
executives?

Kate Morris, Executive Director

James Height, Executive Director

Tennealle O’Shannessy, Chief Executive Officer

Stephanie Carroll, Chief Financial Officer

Gareth Williams, Chief Technology Officer

Sarah Mullen, Chief Operations Officer

Dan Ferguson, Chief Marketing Officer

Milly Gunn, Human Resources Manager

Section 6.2

PROSPECTUS 25

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Section 1. Investment Overview

1.7. Significant interests of key people and related party transactions

Topic Summary
For more
information

Who are
the Existing
Shareholders
and what will be
their interest in
the Company at
Completion of
the Offer?

Shareholdings of Existing Shareholders on the Prospectus Date and immediately
following Completion of the Offer are set out in the table below.

Shareholder10, 11 Prospectus Date % Completion %

Quadrant Growth Fund 51,000,001 57.8 30,600,001 32.5

Kate Morris 17,000,000 19.3 10,200,000 10.8

James Height 17,000,000 19.3 10,200,000 10.8

Management Shareholders 3,199,163 3.6 3,199,163 3.4

The Existing Shareholders will receive approximately $0.194 per Share held as at
the Prospectus Date as part of the Pre-IPO Capital Reduction. The Pre-IPO Capital
Reduction will be completed prior to Completion of the Offer.

New Shareholders will hold in aggregate 39.9 million Shares immediately following
Completion.

Quadrant Growth Fund, Kate Morris and James Height have entered into relationship
deeds with the Company. For more information see Section 9.5.1.2.

Sections
6.4.1.3, 7.1.6
and 9.5.1.2

What significant
benefits are
payable to
Directors and
other persons
connected with

[…]

development costs. On a pro forma historical basis, this includes depreciation in respect of right of use lease assets in FY19 and CY19 (with the impacts
of AASB16 already incorporated into the Statutory Historical Results for FY20 and Forecast Pro Forma Results for CY20F), with no adjustment
processed in this regard in FY18. It also includes amortisation of capitalised development costs arising in relation to the continued development of
Adore Beauty’s bespoke technology platforms.

4. Included in income tax expense are pro forma adjustments to remove the once-off tax effects of the creation of the Adore tax consolidated group
during FY19. The effect of establishing the tax consolidated group included a resetting of tax cost bases in accordance with the allocable cost amounts,
resulting in one-off tax liabilities for Adore Opco and the consolidated group.

76

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Table 3 sets out the pro forma and statutory results for 1H FY20 and 1H FY21F. There are no pro forma adjustments to
the statutory forecast for 1H FY21F.

Table 3: Pro Forma Historical, Pro Forma Forecast and Statutory Forecast Results for 1H FY20 and 1H FY21F

Pro Forma Statutory

A$ millions Notes 1H FY20 1H FY21F 1H FY20 1H FY21F

Revenue  52.0  89.0  52.0  89.0

Cost of Sales  (35.8)  (60.6)  (35.8)  (60.6)

Gross Profit  16.2  28.4  16.2  28.4

Employee costs  (4.9)  (8.2)  (5.1)  (8.6)

Marketing and advertising costs  (5.7)  (11.4)  (5.7)  (11.4)

Other costs 2  (3.7)  (5.5)  (6.7)  (5.5)

EBITDA  1.8  3.3  (1.4)  2.9

Depreciation and amortisation 3  (0.6)  (0.7)  (0.6)  (0.7)

EBIT  1.3  2.6  (1.9)  2.2

Interest  (0.1)  (0.0)  (0.1)  (0.1)

Profit/(loss) before tax  1.2  2.5  (2.0)  2.2

Income tax expense 4  (0.4)  (0.8)  (1.2)  (0.7)

Profit/(loss) after tax (NPAT)  0.9  1.8  (3.2)  1.5

Refer to notes to Table 2.

Table 4 sets out the statutory historical results for FY18, FY19 and FY20.

Table 4: Statutory Historical Results for FY18, FY19 and FY20

A$ millions Notes FY18 FY19 FY20

Revenue  52.8  73.2  121.1

Cost of Sales  (36.8)  (51.2)  (82.6)

[…]

incremental audit, tax, legal and compliance related costs, and ASX listing fees assuming these costs were incurred over the historical periods presented.

6. This adjustment represents the impact of tax adjustments raised in respect of the accounting pro forma adjustments, and includes adjustments made
to reverse the one-off impact of the creation of a tax consolidated group in Adore Beauty as described in Note 4 of Table 2.

78

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

4.5  Statutory Historical Statement of Financial Position and Pro Forma
Historical Statement of Financial Position

4.5.1. Overview
Table 7 sets out a summary of the Statutory Historical Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2020, adjusted
for certain pro forma adjustments to take into account the effect of the Offer proceeds, Offer costs and other items as
set out below. These adjustments reflect the impact of the change in capital structure that will take place as part of the
Offer, as if this occurred at 30 June 2020.

 Table 7:  Statutory Historical Statement of Financial Position and Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial
Position as at 30 June 2020

A$ millions
Statutory

30 June 2020 Adj 1 Adj 2 Adj 3 Adj 4
Pro Forma

30 June 2020

Cash and cash equivalents  16.6  40.0  (16.4)  0.6  (17.0)  23.8

Trade and other receivables  2.1  –  –  –  –  2.1

Inventory  14.7  –  –  –  –  14.7

Other assets  1.7  –  –  –  –  1.7

Property, plant and equipment  1.2  –  –  –  –  1.2

Right-of-use assets  1.1  –  –  –  –  1.1

Intangibles  1.4  –  –  –  –  1.4

Deferred tax  0.9  –  4.9  –  –  5.8

Total assets  39.6  40.0  (11.4)  0.6  (17.0)  51.7

Trade and other payables  17.2  –  –  –  –  17.2

Borrowings (current)  3.2  –  –  –  –  3.2

Lease liabilities  0.6  –  –  –  –  0.6

Income tax  1.7  –  –  –  –  1.7

Employee benefits  0.7  –  –  –  –  0.7

Lease liabilities (non current)  0.7  –  –  –  –  0.7

Employee benefits (non current)  0.1  –  –  –  –  0.1

Total liabilities  24.2  –  –  –  –  24.2

Net assets  15.4  40.0  (11.4)  0.6  (17.0)  27.5

Issued capital  85.0  40.0  (6.7)  1.0  (17.0)  102.3

Reserves  (68.1)  –  –  –  (68.1)

Retained profits/(accumulated losses)  (1.5)  –  (4.8)  (0.4)  –  (6.7)

Total equity  15.4  40.0  (11.4)  0.6  (17.0)  27.5

Notes:
1. Adjustment 1: Cash and equity increase reflecting the primary equity raised through proceeds of the Offer of $40 million.
2. Adjustment 2: Total Offer costs of $16.4 million are expected to be incurred, of which $9.5 million relates to costs that are directly attributable to the

Offer and offset against share capital, with the remainder of $6.8 million expensed in Retained Earnings in accordance with AAS. The tax impact of
the Offer costs are expected to result in the recognition of a deferred tax asset of $4.9 million. The Offer costs presented are costs borne solely by
Adore Beauty.

[…]

Adore Beauty

Cash proceeds received by Adore Beauty
under the Offer from the issue of Shares

40.0 Transaction costs1 16.4

General corporate purposes, including
flexibility to support Adore Beauty’s
growth strategy

23.6

SaleCo

Cash proceeds received under the Offer from
the sale of Shares by SaleCo

229.5 Payments to Selling Shareholders 229.5

Total sources 269.5 Total uses 269.5

Note:
1. Transaction costs includes the fees payable to advisers as referred to in Sections 6.31.1, as well as other costs such as registry fees, ASX listing fees and

other adviser fees.

The Board retains the right to vary these uses of funds, acting in the best interests of Shareholders and as circumstances
require.

7.1.4. Pro forma historical statement of financial position
The Company’s Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position following Completion, including details of the pro
forma adjustments, is set out in Section 4.5.

7.1.5. Shareholding structure of Adore Beauty
The Company’s ownership structure on the Prospectus Date and following Completion of the Offer is set out in
Figure 52 below.

Figure 52: Ownership structure

Prospectus Date Completion

Shareholder1,2 Shares % Shares %

Quadrant Growth Fund 51,000,001 57.8% 30,600,001 32.5%

Kate Morris 17,000,000 19.3% 10,200,000 10.8%

James Height 17,000,000 19.3% 10,200,000 10.8%

Management Shareholders 3,199,163 3.6% 3,199,163 3.4%

New Shares to be issued under the Offer
or at Completion of the Offer3 – – 5,925,925 6.3%

Existing Shares to be sold under the Offer – – 34,000,000 36.1%

Total3 88,199,164 100% 94,125,089 100%

Notes:
1. Shareholders may hold their interests in Shares directly, or through entities associated with them (e.g. through holdings by companies or trusts).
2. Refer also to Section 6.3 for further information on interests and benefits (including Directors’ interests in Shares).
3. Assuming all Shares under the Employee Offer are taken up.

The Share numbers presented in Figure 52 have been rounded up. This also excludes any Shares that may be acquired
by Directors (or their associated entities), key management or other employees under the Offer. At Completion,
54,199,164 of the Shares will be subject to voluntary escrow arrangements. In the opinion of the Company, the free float